

[CORRECTED COPY]

Nos. 08-50072; 08-50073

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,
KYLE RHEUBOTTOM, AND DAVID WILLIAMSON,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Nos. 09CR65-DMS, 07CR484-DMS
The Honorable Dana M. Sabraw, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Michael L. Kichline
Adam T. Moore
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel. (215) 994-4000
Fax: (215) 994-2222

Daniel J. Popeo
Paul D. Kamenar
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel. (202) 588-0302
Fax: (202) 588-0386
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES BOTH THAT AN AGENCY PROVIDE FAIR NOTICE OF WHAT CONDUCT IS PROHIBITED BEFORE A SANCTION CAN BE IMPOSED AND THAT THE LAW NOT AUTHORIZE OR ENCOURAGE ARBITRARY AND DISCRIMINATORY ENFORCEMENT	3
A. The Rule of Lenity Requires Ambiguity of the Test Method Be Construed in Favor of the Accused	9
B. Affirming the District Court Would Not Hamper Enforcement	11
II. THE LACK OF FAIR NOTICE OF HOW THE TEST METHOD WOULD BE APPLIED IS MADE MORE EGREGIOUS BY ITS UNFAIR AND ARBITRARY CRIMINAL ENFORCEMENT, PARTICULARLY WHERE, AS HERE, NO ENVIRONMENTAL HARM HAS BEEN SHOWN	12
A. Limiting Arbitrary Environmental Criminal Enforcement: The Devaney Memorandum	13
1. Lack of Environmental Harm	15
2. Lack of Culpable Conduct	20
B. Limiting Arbitrary Criminal Prosecution	25
CONCLUSION	31
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	3
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	9
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	3, 5
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	4
<i>In re Lyon County Landfill</i> , 2000 EPA ALJ LEXIS 20 (Apr. 4, 2000)	24
<i>In re Lu Vern G. Kienast</i> , 2003 EPA ALJ LEXIS 51 (Aug. 7, 2003)	24
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	5, 9
<i>Kucharek v. Hanaway</i> , 902 F.2d 513 (7th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	9
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 338 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Apex Oil Co.</i> , 132 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1997)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Approximately 64,695 Pounds of Shark Fins</i> , 520 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2008)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>United States v. City of Winslow</i> , 2008 WL 4343853 (F.R.) (D. Ariz. Sept. 25, 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , No. 097686 CR JLK, (S.D. Fla. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Trident Seafoods Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	9

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2)	17
------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 61.145(a)(4)	19
National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, Asbestos NESHAP Revisions, 55 Fed. Reg. 48,408 (Nov. 20, 1990)	19
Asbestos NESHAP Clarification Regarding Analysis of Multi-Layered Systems, 59 Fed. Reg. 542 (Jan. 5, 1994)	8
60 Fed. Reg. 65,243 (Dec. 19, 1995)	8, 12

PUBLICATIONS

Craig S. Lerner & Moin A. Yahya, “ <i>Left Behind</i> ” After Sarbanes-Oxley, 44 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1383 (2007)	17
Dick Thornburg, <i>The Dangers of Over-Criminalization and the Need for Real Reform: The Dilemma of Artificial Entities and Artificial Crimes</i> , 44 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1417 (2007)	17

MISCELLANEOUS

2006-2011 EPA Strategic Plan: Charting Our Course 128 (2006)	22
Attorney General Robert H. Jackson, Second Annual Conference of U.S. Attorneys (April 1940)	30
Emissions Standards Division, U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, EPA-450/3-90-017, National Emission Standards for Asbestos – Background Information for Promulgated Asbestos NESHAP Revisions 4-16 (1990)	7

The Exercise of Investigation Discretion, available at,

<http://www.epa.gov/compliance/resources/policies/criminal/exercise.pdf> *passim*

Principles of Federal Prosecution, available at,
http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/27mcrm.htm 25, 26, 27, 28

Principles of Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations,
available at http://www.usdoj.gov/dag/cftf/corporate_guidelines.htm. . . 28

EPA REVIEW OF THE OFFICE OF CRIMINAL ENFORCEMENT, FORENSICS, AND
TRAINING 56 (Nov. 2003)
